
 

 
#11214691 v1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re: 
 

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., et al.  
 

                             Debtors. 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
:
:

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)  
(Jointly Administered) 
 
Related Docket Nos. 833, 977, 1175, 1271 
 

 
NOTICE OF SECOND QUARTERLY FEE APPLICATION REQUEST 

 
 

Name of Applicant:    Pepper Hamilton LLP 
 
Authorized to provide professional  
services to:     Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
 
Date of Retention:    November 26, 2008 nunc pro tunc to  

October 15, 2008  
 
Period for which compensation 
and reimbursement are sought:   February 1, 2009 through May 31, 2009 
 

Fee Application, 
Filing Date, 
Docket No. 

Total Fees 
Requested 

Total 
Expenses 
Requested 

Cert. of No 
Objection 
Filing Date, 
Docket No. 

80% of Fees 100% of 
Expenses 

Amount of 
Holdback 
Fees 
Requested 

5th Monthly App. 
(2/1/09 – 
2/28/09) 
Filed: 4/1/09 
Docket No. 833 

$120,089.00 $3,598.72 Filed: 4/27/09 
Docket No. 
957 

$96,071.20 $3,598.72 $24,017.80 

6th Monthly App. 
(3/1/09 – 
3/31/09) 
Filed: 5/1/09 
Docket No. 977 

$78,106.00 $7,445.77 Filed: 5/27/09 
Docket No. 
1079 

$62,484.80 $7,445.77 $62,484.80 

7th Monthly App. 
(4/1/09 – 
4/30/09) 
Filed: 6/18/09 
Docket No. 1175 

$94,698.50 $5,119.92 Filed: 7/14/09 
Docket No. 
1306 

$75,758.80 $5,119.92 $18,939.70 

lpastor
¿0ñq6=)'/     ".½

lpastor
0812229090715000000000002



 

 
#11214691 v1 

Fee Application, 
Filing Date, 
Docket No. 

Total Fees 
Requested 

Total 
Expenses 
Requested 

Cert. of No 
Objection 
Filing Date, 
Docket No. 

80% of Fees 100% of 
Expenses 

Amount of 
Holdback 
Fees 
Requested 

8th Monthly App. 
(5/1/09 – 
5/31/09) 
Filed: 7/8/09 
Docket No. 1271 

$106,620.10 $4,052.75 To be filed. $85,296.08 $4,052.75 $21,324.02 

TOTAL $399,513.60 $20,217.16  $319,610.88 $20,217.16 $79,902.72 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, pursuant to the Court’s Amended Administrative Order 

Establishing Procedures for Interim Monthly Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses of 

Professionals (D.I. No. 302) (the “Interim Compensation Order”), objections, if any, to the Interim Fee 

Application Request must be filed with the Court and served on the Applicant at the address set forth 

below and the Notice Parties (as such term is defined in the Interim Compensation Order) so as to be 

received by August 4, 2009. 

Date: July 15, 2009    PEPPER HAMILTON LLP 
Wilmington, Delaware  

 /s/ David B. Stratton                 
David B. Stratton (DE No. 960) 
David M. Fournier (DE No. 2812) 
Evelyn J. Meltzer (DE No. 4581) 
Leigh-Anne M. Raport (DE No. 5055) 
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 
1313 N. Market Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Tel:  (302) 777-6500 
Fax:  (302) 421-8390 
 
Delaware Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors 




